
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
N/Side of Corbett Road, 440' E of the 
c/line of Corbett Village Lane * OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 
gth Election District 
3rd Council District * HEARINGS FOR 
(1732 Corbett Road) 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
Charles G. and Ellen J. Pepin 
Petitioners * CASE NO. 2011-0292-A 

* * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for 

consideration of a Petition for Variance filed by the legal owners of the property, Charles G. and 

Ellen J. Pepin. The Petitioners are requesting Variance relief under Sections 1A08.6c.2.f and 

400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") as follows: 

• To allow an existing swimming pool, barn and two sheds in the front yard in lieu of the 

required rear yard, and 

• To allow a proposed pool house in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, and 

• To allow an existing accessory structure (barn) with a height of 30 feet, more or less, jn 

lieu of the maximum permitted height of 15 feet, and 

• To allow a proposed accessory structure (pool house) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the 

maximum permitted height of 15 feet. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request were Petitioner 

Charles Pepin, adjacent property owner Richard Moreland, and Bruce E. Doak with Gerhold, 

Cross & Etzel, Ltd., the professional land surveyor who prepared the site plan. The file reveals 
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that the Petition was properly advertised and the site was properly posted as required by the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in 

attendance at the hearing. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made a part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning on April 20, 2011 

and based on this review, they offer the following comments: 

"The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request for Variances 
pertaining to accessory structures on the subject property. The subject property is a 
contributing structure within the boundaries of the Corbett County Historic District. 
A proposal for construction of a pool house would need review by and approval 
from the Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC). To date, no request has been 
submitted to the Landmarks Preservation Commission for review". 

ZAC comments were also received from the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Sustainability (DEPS) dated April 7, 2011 which indicated that the proposed building permits will 

be (are being currently) reviewed by Groundwater Management and is subject to its approval. 

Bruce Doak proffered testimony on behalf of the Petitioner, which was later adopted under 

oath by him. Mr. Doak presented that the subject property consists of 3.5 acres located in the 

village of Corbett, it is zoned RC 7, has entrances on Corbett Road, and is improved by an already 

existing multi-story framed dwelling built in the late 19th century. An existing barn, swimming 

pool, and two sheds are also presently on the property. The site is served by a private well and 

septic system. 

He placed the plat to accompany the variance petition into evidence. He explained that the 

dwelling house literally has doors on each side. The only access to and from the property is a 

driveway from Corbett Road. The adjacent properties to the site are owned by the Petitioner. 

Nevertheless, the "technical" front of the dwelling is located on the opposite side than that facing 

Corbett Road; hence rendering the location of the pool, shed, and proposed pool building 
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technically in the "front" yard of the site, and necessitating therefore the instant variance request. 

The plan of the proposed pool house and a separate exhibit showing its elevations was 

entered into evidence. The structure will be 26'6" x 28'6". The existing barn is 30 feet high and 

the proposed pool house is to be 20 feet high. Mr. Doak explained that the existing dwelling, 

while not historic itself, is a contributing structure within the Corbett County Historic District. 

.. The existing structures includes roofs with distinctive steep pitches. In order to "mimic" this 

existing historic architectural characteristic, the additional 5 feet are structurally and 

architecturally necessary. He also noted that contact has been made with Karen Brown of the 

Landmarks Preservation Commission, who has proved of the Petitioner' s intentions. The 

Petitioner will be submitting to the Commission for formal approval before construction. 

Mr. Doak stated that the additional height of the pool house will be solely to accomplish 

the architectural plan. There will be no actual third floor in the structure, the view internally will 

go to the roof itself. Further, he related that a percolation test has been applied for construction of 

the pool house and submissions have already been made for the appropriate approvals. 

Mr. Doak proffered that the property in question is unique in view of its novel geographic 

situation, with its "logical" front facing its only outside access, but its "official" front located on 

the opposite side of the main building. In addition, he points out that the property was created 

prior to the advent of zoning regulations. Finally, he points out that the existing pool, well 

buffered from any adjacent owners, already exists and the pool house should logically be placed 

near to it. 

He alleges practical difficulty as the proposed pool house, in order to comply with the 

architectural characteristics desired by the Landmarks Preservation Commission, needs the 

additional height to so conform. Moreover, the topography of the site dictates that the flat nature 

of the side adjacent to the pool presents to the most efficacious location for the pool house. 
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Charles Pepin, the Petitioner, testified as to the history of the site, addressed and confirmed 

the proffer regarding the topography and practical needs to construct the pool house and presented 

a photograph of the main structure in the late 1900s, as well as photos of the area proposed for the 

new structure. 

Richard Moreland, an adjacent property owner living at 1822 Corbett Road, testified that 

Petitioner's project "would complete the neighborhood and lot package" and tie the property 

together. He has no objection whatsoever to the project. 

Considering all of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant the 

requested variance relief. · I find special circumstances or conditions exist as to the topography, 

geographic structure, and unique access situation that are particular to the land or structure which 

is the subject of the variance request. 

I further find that practical difficulty exists, limiting the use of the property for a permitted 

purpose by the Petitioner if the variance is not granted; and further find that the granting of the 

relief set forth herein can be accomplished without injury to the public health, safety, and general 

welfare. Therefore, in all manner and form, I find that the variance requested can be granted in 

such a manner as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. as established in 

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). McClean v. Soley, 270 Md. App. 208 (1973) 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioners' variance request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _ _.,~q_-fh __ day of May, 2011 by this 

Administrative Law Judge that Petitioners' Variance requests from Sections 1A08.6c.2.f and 

400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") as follows: 
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• To allow an existing swimming pool, barn and two sheds in the front yard in lieu of the 

required rear yard, and 

• To allow a proposed pool house in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, and 

• To allow an existing accessory structure (barn) with a height of 30 feet, more or less, in 

lieu of the maximum permitted height of 15 feet, and 

• To allow a proposed accessory structure (pool house) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of 

the maximum permitted height of 15 feet, 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

Order. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and may be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order, however the Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at 
this time is at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day appellate process 
from this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the 
Petitioners will be required to return and be responsible for returning said property to 
its original condition. 

2. Petitioners shall comply with the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments 
submitted by the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) 
dated April 7, 2011 and the Office of Planning received April 20, 2011; copies of 
which are attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

3. There shall be no "residential" use of the pool house. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

L 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

LMS:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND · 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, 
Approvals and Inspections 

Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

1732 Corbett Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

11-292 

Charles G. Pepin 

RC7 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: April 18, .2011 

REC:IVED 

APR 20 20H 

OfflCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Office of Pl{mning has reviewed the petitioner's request for Variances pertaining to accessory 
structures on the subject property. The subject property is a contributing structure within the boundaries 
of the Corbett County Historic District. A proposal for construction of a pool house would need review by 
and approval from the Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC). To date, no request has been 
submitted to the Landmarks Preservation Commission for review. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter or Karin Brown 
(LPC related) at 410-887- 480 or 410-887-3495 respectively. 
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TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
RECEIVED 

!WR a 1t 20H 

0,1::F/CE OF ADMINISTRA nvt= Hf:ARINGS 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination · 

DATE: April 7, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item 
Address 

# ll-292-A · 
1732 Corbett Road 
(Pepin Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 4, 2011. 

___x____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

1. Proposed bldg; permits will be (are being currently) reviewed by Groundwater 
Mgmt. 

Reviewer: Dan Esser,· Groundwater Management 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

CHARLES G. AND ELLEN J. PEPIN 
1732 CORBETT ROAD 
MONKTON MD 21111 

Re: Petition for Variance 

May 19, 2011 

Case No. 2011-0292-A 
Property: 1732 Corbett Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Pepin: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M . KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an. appeal within 
thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information concerning 
filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. · 

LMS/pz 

Enclosure 

Managing Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Bruce Doak, Gerhold Cross & Etzel, Ltd., 320 East Towsontown Blvd. #100, Towson MD 21286 
Richard Moreland, 1822 Corbett Road, Monkton MD 21111 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for V arianee 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at i 7 j 2 c.c,,;_f:,f; rr JZC) .,1D t f1QN!C. JOI\/ , !'1-D l t I It 
which is presently mned _ R. __ c.=·----7 _______________ _ 

Deed Reference: IQ fl:]_ ;i I ~~- Tax Account# Q. e. .1'2 Q .J£ l.. l: ~ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

A t-l.Okl Ai'-' "::) WI Mf'1J1VG 1=> A "-I(} PIU'P 
OA.lf '/At..O IAI C {<-e,GU/!]_£1) 

5,/l.UC.TLlliC ?_' • 1"1t TH A HCJGNT 

M tirl.[J iS F£6T. 

s Et. A?r.4 C~trO /-"-4 4-6" 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name • Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner{sJ: 
C.HA1U .. £S 6... PE.p11\.1 

Na~ ­

Sig~~ 

Name - Type or Print • 

Sign~ ) , f~ 

Address 

Mot,...HLTON 
City 

Telephone No. 

MD 2..1111 
State Zip Code 

Signature Date~~~~-~>~'~' ....:.~' ----;--~-~ ~~uLc£· Do~~ 

Company 6
!/ Ge n._i-l(!l<.,o, C-n.oss d erul, Lr-b 

By _L Name 511/iC 100 ------+#-'---------- '.) 20 E. TtJl;..J ;jCJl\fT6Wl\J C:iu•t) 410 ·G2J ·44-)0 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

tOLvSON 2.t 2..6G, Mo 
City State Zip Code Zip Code City State 

Case No. t26!/- c>J. q~ - A: Offiu Uu On\1 

utinutw ungth of t\uring -------­
Unavaibl>I~ for t\uring 

Reviewed by (J/'I._ 

"f(. H.c"";4S€ E#l.41L ~t: 

REV 8/20107 Date 7 /.J ;;> / 11 
I 

Corl'I WIQJrS TO ·' 

/IB.J)0,41<:.@ ~ Cc L/"11,t'"D. Co11 



Gerliold, Cross & Etzel, Lto. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, MD 21286 

Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

Variances requested: 

Petition For Variances 
1732 Corbett Road 

From Section 1A08.6c.2.f (BCZR) : to allow an existing swimming pool , barn and 
r"" two sheds in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard 

From Section 1A08.6c.2.f (BCZR): to allow a proposed pool house in the front 
__, yard in lieu of the required rear )'._gJLJ...1------------,..c::::::~-

From Section 400. 
height of 30 feet, 

From Section 400.3(BCZR): to allow a proposed accessory structure (pool 
house) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 15 feet 

Hardship and practical difficulty: 

The existing barn and sheds were built prior to Section 1A08.6c.2.f of the zoning 
regulations. Therefore, the location and height of these accessory structures are 
non-conforming. 

The location of the proposed pool house is next to the existing pool in an area 
with minimal amount of grading. 

The proposed 20 foot height of the pool house will allow the roof pitch to match 
that of the house & barn . 



LIMITED 

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
PROPERTY OF CHARLES & ELLEN PEPIN 

#1732 CORBETI ROAD 

March 14, 2011 

Beginning for the same in the center of Corbett Road , 440 feet, more or 
less, east of the center of Corbett Village Lane, thence leaving Corbett Road and 
running for the outlines of the petitioners, 1) North 6% degrees East 19.3 
Perches (318.45 feet) , 2) North 88% degrees East 3.6 Perches (59.4 feet) , 3) 
North 88% degrees East 19 Perches (313.5 feet) , 4) South 11% degrees East 20 
Perches (330 feet) , to the center of Corbett Road , thence running in the center of 
Corbett Road, 5) South 72% degrees West 11% Perches (189.75 feet) , 6) North 
80 degrees West 15% Perches (251.62 feet) , and 7) North 80 West 3 Perches 
(49.5 feet) , to the point of beginn ing. 

Containing 3.5 Acres of land, more or less. 

This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and 
should not be used for conveyance purposes. 



r~ I~.· 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 6t7912 
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MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT ii 51..,Y / If Date: 

Rev Sub I 

Source/ Rev/ 
Fund Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount 

/\. _ _,, I o::(0(,-, t)Ou,J (,. ;·- ~.) ,, ~l!. ' .),. 

\ 

Total: f/ '/ 'i , ..:,__. 

Rec 
From: /'' J { I 

.,- ( . f d ., t'(-. c. / -.: , I l J , . .:.. .. 
r 

. -~ r:. r. ·. 1~ \..:, ? l , . t, r- \. ; 

v 
For: (/&/!,!;bi ( .. ' 

' 
DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING ; 

' 
h.'f'J 

''I. _,,~ : 
~~ i 

PfHD RECEIPT 
oosn~c;s l('tll;t. , ,ttr- 1~:ii; 

/2?/201t · J/20/'r.'.Oll 14,4·.,·11 Z 
~ HAii. ,,ifVA JFE 

:l:F.If'T tl 7'-'?YJt. M:.:'ll/201\ OflJ! 
5 ~~1-l XtlHitf~ \fJ<ffffiil l(*t 

(I. 06-5?1'.l 
~a:pt lot 1-7!1.00 
; l7S,lll CK t .• C'O i:ti 
fl.:.il.f:'i1110re f,-~.r1l:y \ tli,11';:'l,1-'lti 

.. »~.-. ,,;, 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 
------~ • - -/, : ·:~.._./ L!l .Lj -~ - ....:..___, 



Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION : KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: Case# 2011-0292-A 
fl 

PETITIONER: Charles& Ellen Pepin 

DATE OF HEARING: May 9, 2011 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENAL TIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

..... ..... 

..... 
N 

~ 

z 
0 
c 
w .... 
"' 0 
Q. 

LOCATION: 
1732 Corbett Road 

_£Lt:Y_ 
SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 
SUITE 100 

320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 

410-823-4470 PHONE 
410-823-4473 FAX 



NOTICE 
CASE #:2011-0292-A 

,i.,CS-i"-"c E: Room 205 Jefferson Building 
& 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD 

· 10:00 am Monday May 9, 2011 
How an existing swimming pool, barn and 

e front yard in lieu of the required rear 
a proposed pool house in the front yard 

•lflUired rear yard; to allow an accessory 
t:,dirn} With a height of 30 feet, more or less, 

tnaimum 1M1R11itted height of 15 feet; to 
ucture (pool house) 
the maximum 





NOTICE OF ZOMNG HEMING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore county, by au­
thority of the zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore coun­
ty will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

<:aH: # 2011-0292-A 
1732 Corbett Road 
N/side of Corbett Road, 440 ft. east of centerline 
of COrbett Village La,ne 
8th Election District - 3rd councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): Charles & Ellen Pepin 

variance: to allow an existing swimming pool, barn and two 
sheds In the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard; to al­
low a proposed pool house in the front yard in lieu of the re­
quired rear yard; to allow an existing accessory structure 
(barn) with a height of 30 feet. more or less, in lieu of the 
maximum permitted height of 15 feet; to allow a proposed 
accessory structure (pool house) with a height of 20 feet in 
lieu of the maximum permitted height of 15 feet. 
Hearing: MOnday, May 9, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. In Room 
205, Jefferson Building. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVAlS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. · 
4/131 Apr. 21 272994 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 

t..J-(;) I / . 20_/ I 
IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

I succ@ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

4- (.:2 I } , 20JL. 
once in each of 

on 

).6 The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, April 21, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
Charles & Ellen Pepin 
1732 Corbett Road 
Monkton, MD 21111 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

41 0-345-4 777 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0292-A 
1732 Corbett Road 
N/side of Corbett Road, 440 ft . east of centerline of Corbett Village Lane 
81

h Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Charles & Ellen Pepin 

Variance to allow an existing swimming pool, barn and two sheds in the front yard in lieu of the 
required rear yard ; to allow a proposed pool house in the front yard in lieu of the required rear 
yard; to allow an existing accessory structure (barn) with a height of 30 feet, more or less, in 
lieu of the maximum permitted height of 15 feet; to allow a proposed accessory structure (pool 
house) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 15 feet. 

Hearing: Monday, May 9, 2011 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

2 ~~-~ 
Arnol ~ w 

Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

AR.NOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits. 
Approvals & Inspections 

April 12, 2011 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0292-A 
1732 Corbett Road 
N/side of Corbett Road, 440 ft. east of centerline of Corbett Village Lane 
81

h Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Charles & Ellen Pepin 

Variance to allow an existing swimming pool, barn and two sheds in the front yard in lieu of the 
required rear yard; to allow a proposed pool house in the front yard in lieu of the required rear 
yard ; to allow an existing accessory structure (barn) with a height of 30 feet, more or less, in lieu 
of the maximum permitted height of 15 feet ; to allow a proposed accessory structure (pool 
house) with a height of 20 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted height of 15 feet. 

Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Bruce Doak, GC&E, 320 E. Towsontown Blvd ., Ste. 100, Towson 21286 
Mr. & Mrs. Pepin , 1732 Corbett Road, Monkton 21111 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, APRIL 23, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I CoW1ty Office Bui lding 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 12041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 19. o I/- o :l. ? a - 11: 
Petitioner: C.d-1 r1.. LE..$ 6. 4 ELLC,'1 .J . P Ef 1,,1 

Address or Location: /')3 2 Co,'l. (3E:1f lki.4b ,..,1oi\J1t.roll1 MO 21111 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Crt .,t12..L£~ 6.. 4 E..t..lC"-' .J . Pu, 1,-v 

Address: J 1 :3 2 Co0-1,t r[ ll-DA o 
f',f {}I'-/ IL TON , MO 2.. II t I 

Telephone Number: _4;..;.~=0-· J..;;,.- 4.....:..;S--"'--- ....;.4 _}_7 ~) ----------------



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. & Mrs. Pepin 
1732 Corbett Road 
Monkton, MD 21111 

May 4, 2011 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Insp ections 

RE: Case Number 2011-0292 A, 1732 Corbett Road, Monkton, MD 21111 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Pepin, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 28, 2011. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., 320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Ste. 100, Towson, MD 
21286 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
11 1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: April 4, 2011 

Item No. : 

JOHN) . HOHMAN, Chief 
Fire Department 

March 31,2011 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0284A, 2011-0286A, 2011-0288A, 2011-0291A, 2011-0294A 

Special Hearing: 2011-0283-SPHX, 2011-0293-SPH 

Variance: 2011-0285A, 2011-0287-SPHA, 2011-0289-SPHA, 2011-0290A, 201 -0292A 

Comments: 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3 RD Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A Keri~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For April 11 , 2011 
Item Nos. 2011- 283, 284, 285, 286, 
287, 288, 289, 290, 291, 292 and 
293 

DATE: April 11 , 2011 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-04112011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor State~ I 

Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 
Nei l J. Pedersen, Administrator 

Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals arid Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: 4-{p -1/ 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. .Z..otl -OZ4Z.-A 
Va~1-aAAt:..G . 
<::!.,,h4,vk/., l GI I e'-:ii ~ v"'-' 
17 ~ z_ a'o-t'he:rr 1-?..oad. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 2..o I I -() Z'I Z -4 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your cooperation. 

SDF/rz 

Si~/,~ 
/-steven D . Foster, Chief 

Access Management Di vision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is 
Maryland Relay Se,vice for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1800.735.2258 Statewide toll free 

Street address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, 
Approvals and Inspections 

Jeff Mayhew 
(Acting) Director, Office of Planning 

1732 Corbett Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

11-292 

Charles G. Pepin 

RC7 

Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: April 18, 2011 

REcElvED 

APR JO 200 

<Wa o,c ADMINISTRATNE HEARINGS 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner' s request for Variances pertaining to accessory 
structures on the subject property. The subject property is a contributing structure within the boundaries 
of the Corbett County Historic District. A proposal for construction of a pool house would need review by 
and approval from the Landmarks Preservation Commission (LPC). To date, no request has been 
submitted to the Landmarks Preservation Commission for review. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter or Karin Brown 
(LPC related) at 410-887- 480 or 410-887-3495 respectively. 

W:\DEVREY\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ l l-292.doc 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 
RECEIVED 

APR 07 20ff 

a:FlcE OF ADMINISTRA77VE HEARINGS 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: April 7, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-292-A 
Address 1732 Corbett Road 

(Pepin Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of April 4, 2011. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

1. Proposed bldg. permits will be (are being currently) reviewed by Groundwater 
Mgmt. 

Reviewer: Dan Esser; Groundwater Management 

C:\DOCUME-1 \DWILEY-l .BA2\LOCALS-1 \ Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-292-A 1732 Corbett Road.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 

* 

1732 Corbett Road; Northside Corbett Rd. 
440 ft. East of Center Line Corbet 
Village Lane 
81

h Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Charles & Ellen Pepin 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-0292-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People ' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People ' s Counsel for Baltimore County 

CARO(rsl ofirti~ 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 31 st day of March, 2011 , a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Charles & Ellen Pepin, 1732 Corbett Road, Monkton, 

Maryland 21111 , Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 



SD.{\.T: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (vw3.IA) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 08 Account Number - 0816035125 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
1732 CORBETT RD 

0-0000 

PEPIN CHARLES G 
PEPIN ELLEN J 

1732 CORBETT RD 
MONKTON MD 21111-1513 

Owner Information 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description 
3.464AC 
NS CORBETT RD 

4900FT E MATHEWS RD 

Map 
0028 

Grid 
0012 

Parcel 
0100 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1894 

Stories 
2.500000 

Basement 
YES 

Valorem 
Tax Class 

NONE 

Enclosed Area 
6,338 SF 

ilfill Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT FRAME 

Base Value Value 

Property Land Area 
3.4600 AC 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

AGRICULTURAL 

YES 

i) /20893/ 00043 
2) 

Assessment Area 
2 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
05 

As Of 
OJ/01/2011 

As Of As Of 
07/01/2010 07/01/201 1 

PREFERENTIAL LAND VALUE 
INCLUDED IN LAND VALUE 

Land 200,920 

Improvements: 1,169,680 

Total: 1,370,600 

Preferential Land: 920 

EWING MICHAEL J 

ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE 

PHELPS AGNES D 

NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 
State 
Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

160,900 

804,300 

965,200 1,370,600 965,200 

900 

Transfer Information 

Date: 10/27/2004 

Deedl: /20893/ 00043 

Date: 08/24/1981 

Deedl: /06321 / 00226 

Exemption Information 

07/01/2011 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

$1 ,216,000 

$0 

07/01/2012 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType=STREET &Ac.. . 5/3/2011 





CASE NAME _____ _ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER -----

DATE . --------
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 
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Exhibit Sheet 

Petitioner/Developer Protestant 
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